decrease of the same amount in write-downs of loans and receivables with banks. Impairment
of debt securities was also nil.

Trade receivables, classified under Other assets, also underwent impairment testing using the
rules indicated in the new standard and incorporated in the internal policy referred to earlier.
For those receivables, which amount to €99.3 million – of which €33.6 million already invoiced
and €65.7 million to be invoiced – and account for 33% of assets, impairment increased by €35
thousand, equal to 0.1% of invoices issued at December 31, 2017.

IFRS 15 - Revenues from Contracts with Customers

On October 29, 2017 Regulation (EU) no. 2016/1905 was published in the Official Journal of the
European Union. It introduced the new international accounting standard IFRS 15 Revenue
from Contracts with Customers. Starting from January 1, 2018, this standard changes the set of
international accounting standards and interpretations on the recognition of revenues and, in
particular, IAS 18 "Revenue".
IFRS 15 establishes a new revenue recognition model that applies to all contracts with

(€/000)

 FTA impact

Classification Measurement

As at

December

31, 2017

Impairment

(cumulated

adjustments)

 -B-

AC FVOCI
Stage

(1,2,3)

Impairment

(cumulated

adjustments)

 -A-

Impairment

gap

C=A-B

40. Available-for-sale financial assets 1,003   -   -   1,003   -   -

Debt securities 1,003   -   -   1,003   -   -

Gov ernment securities FVOCI 1,003   -   -   1,003   -   -

60. Loans and receivables with banks AC 49,449   -   49,449   -   5   5

Liquidity in current accounts 49,171   -   49,171   -   1   -   -

Time deposits 169   -   169   -   2   3   3

Debt securities 109   -   109   -   1   1   1

70. Loans and receivables with customers AC 2,853   472   2,853   -   467   (5)

Loans and bank accounts from banking activ ity AC 2,296   -   2,296   -   4   4

  Loans 1,094   2   1,094   -   1   2   (0)

  Bank accounts 468   9   468   -   1,2 2   (7)

  Liquidity in postal current  accounts 610   -   610   -   1   -   -

  Liquidity in ITF postal current  account s 124   -   124   -   1   -   -

Purchased loans and receiv ables AC 557   472   557   -   463   (9)

  Purchased bad loans 265   460   265   -   3   460   -

  Fiscal credits 292   12   292   -   1   3   (9)

160. Other assets AC 117,775   115   117,775   -   -   35

of which commercial credits 99,337   115   99,337   -   150   35

   o/w Issued invoices 33,658   115   33,658   -   1,3 150   35

   o/w Invoices to be issued 65,679   -   65,679   -   1   -   -

Total assets under impairment 152,642   587   151,639   1,003   622   35

IAS 39 IFRS 9

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – Part A doBank

49

customers with the exception of those that fall within the scope of application of other IAS/IFRS
such as leases, insurance contracts and financial instruments.
The main changes introduced with the standard are:

• a 5-step revenue–recognition model focused on the transfer of control and the
allocation of the transaction price to each separate contractual obligation;

• two possible approaches for revenue recognition (“at a point in time” or “over time”);
• a clear reference framework for the estimation of any variable consideration